
A U D I T  
C O M M I T T E E

Wednesday, 13th September, 2017

at 6.30 pm
Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 

London E8 1EA
Committee Membership

Cllr Nick Sharman (Chair)
Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Michelle Gregory
Cllr Robert Chapman

Cllr Sem Moema
Cllr Carole Williams

Tim Shields
Chief Executive

Contact:
Peter Gray
Governance Services
Tel: 020 8356 3326
Email: peter.gray@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Wednesday, 13th September, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of previous meetings 1 - 10

4  Treasury Management Update Report 11 - 18

5  Performance Update 19 - 52

6  Audit & Anti Fraud Quarterly Progress Report 53 - 74

7  Annual Report on Risk Management 2016/17 75 - 84

8  Work Programme 85 - 88

9  Any other business that in the opinion of the Chair is urgent 

Item No Page No



Access and Information

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, 
almost directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse.

Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the 
station, turn right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look 
for the Hackney Town Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way.

Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15.

Facilities
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.

Induction loop facilities are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council 
Chamber

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance.

Copies of the Agenda
The Hackney website contains a full database of meeting agendas, reports and 
minutes. Log on at: www.hackney.gov.uk
Paper copies are also available from local libraries and from Governance Services 
whose contact details are shown on page 1 of the ag
[...]
n in the room.  If dispensation has been 
granted it will stipulate the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can 
only be present to make representations, provide evidence or whether you are 
able to fully participate and vote on the matter in which you have a non 
pecuniary interest.  

Advice can be obtained from Suki Binjal, Interim Director of Legal on 020 8356 6234 
or email suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk

3.  Do you have any other non-pecuniary interest on any matter on 
the agenda which is being considered at the meeting?

4. If you have other non-pecuniary interest in an item on the agenda 
you must:

FS 566728

Further Information

Further Information

mailto:Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2017

Present: Councillors: Nick Sharman (In the Chair), Brian 
Bell, Robert Chapman, Michelle Gregory, Sem 
Moema 
  
 

Officers: Tim Shields (For agenda item 4), Ian 
Williams, Michael Honeysett, Michael Sheffield, 
Bruce Devile, Matthew Powell, Julie Sharp, 
Patricia Narebor 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1.1   There were no apologies for absence

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

2.1   There were no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

3.1    The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 

Matters Arising 

Measuring the success of the Olympic Games 

Noted that Stephen Haynes was to have responsibility for the measurement of the 
success for the Borough of the previous Olympic Games in London.  

4 DIRECTORATE RISK REGISTER REVIEW- CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

4.1   Tim Shields introduced the report advising the Committee of the key risks facing 
the Chief Executive’s Directorate in 2017/18 and the actions being taken to reduce the 
likelihood and impact of the risks. He referred the Committee to the risks around the 
impact of Brexit on EU funding streams and risks concerning safety and security at the 
employment hubs. In the area of Policy Tim Shields referred to risks arising from the 
curre
[...]
re assessed 
and that AVCs provided feedback. In response to a question from the Chair on what 
measures were in place to ‘attract highly able staff’, Tim Shields confirmed that among 
these measures was marking out the Council as a good employer and a reward 
culture. He confirmed that any measures were measurable. He further confirmed that 
the turnover at the Council was healthy. The Chair asked for a summary of what 
action was being taken in this area.                 

RESOLVED:

To note the contents of the report and the Chief Executive’s Directorate Risk Register 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

5.1   Pradeep Waddon introduced the treasury management outturn report and the 
actual prudential indicators for 2016/17 for the Audit Committee, setting out the 
background for treasury management activity over the year and confirming 
compliance with treasury limits and prudential indicators. He told the Committee that 
the Council’s investment balance was £149.263m at the end of the financial year and 
referred the Committee to the Treasury management activities from April to May 2017.  

5.2   Ian Williams reported to the Committee that the statement of accounts was to be 
submitted to the special meeting of the Committee in July. In a response to a question 
from Councillor Gregory he told the Committee that an update on reserves would be 
made to the July meeting.  He further suggested a member training session on capital 

Page 2



Monday, 26th June, 2017 
financing requirements and total externa debt. The Chair emphasised the need to 
oversee and manage risk around capital expenditure. 

ACTION: Ian Williams 

RESOLVED: 

To note the report

6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

6.1 Matthew Powell introduced the report updating the Committee on the current 
Corporate Risk Register of the Council as at June 2017. The report identified how 
risks within the Council were identified and managed throughout the financial year and 
the Council’s approach to embedding risk management. In response to a question 
from Councillor Sem Moema on the length of time that risks are on the threshold and 
the need to monitor these, Matthew Powell reported that a suite of these risks would 
be reported to a future Committee. The Chair asked whether there was an early 
warning system in place for high impact risk. Ian Williams told the Committee that 
testing in this regard was taking place across all services. He confirmed, in response 
to the Chair’s further questions that work was currently in progress on Brexit risks. 
Councillor Brian Bell asked about risk in relation to special education needs children 
who are left with no resources and Matt Powell agreed to feedback to the Committee 
on this matter.   

RESOLVED:

To note the contents of the report and the attached risk registers and controls in place. 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

7.1   Michael Sheffield introduced the report providing details of the performance of 
internal audit during 2016/17 and the areas of work undertaken, together with an 
opinion on the soundness of the control environment in place to minimise risk to the 
Council. He reported that the overall outcome of audits had been reassuring. He 
reported slight concern around schools, although the number of recommendations, 
‘not implemented or no response’ had reduced from 50 to 35 since the year end. 
Michael Sheffield referred the Committee to the Hackney ‘Internal Audit Charter- 
2017-2018’ and the Internal Audit Strategy 2017-2018. In response to the question 
from the Chair Julie Sharp reported closer working with risk and integrating this into 
the Audit Plan. The Committee reiterated the importance of risk feeding into the Audit 
Plan and that regular updates be made to the Committee on progress.

ACTION:  Julie Sharp 

RESOLVED:

To approve the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy. 

8 ANNUAL FRAUD AND IRREGULARITY REPORT 2016/17 

8.1   Michael Sheffield introduced the Annual Fraud and Irregularity Report 2016/17, 
providing status report and analysis of reported fraud and irregularity within the 

Page 3



Monday, 26th June, 2017 
London Borough of Hackney. He told the Committee that the estimated savings 
arising from enquiries was £203,570. The Committee noted the recent establishment 
of the London Counter Fraud Hub, currently using technology used by Insurance 
Companies as a powerful way to aggregate data. 

8.2   Councillor Michelle Gregory asked about the accessibility of the Council’s policy 
on fraud and the response that policy is currently on the Council’s intranet.  

RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 

9 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

9.1   Ian Williams and Bruce Devile introduced the first set of indicators that were 
selected to be reviewed by the Audit Committee on a regular basis as part of the 
Committee’s overview of the Council’s performance. The Committee noted the 
attached risk scorecard and emphasised the need to convert this to commentary.  
Bruce Devile told the Committee that the Council would soon have information on 
appointments carried out regarding housing repairs. He reported that there was to be 
an improvement in information available with the introduction of ‘real time data.’ 

9.2 Councillor Michelle Gregory asked about claims for compensation and Bruce 
Devile clarified that there were circumstances when compensation would be available, 
such as when a council operative does not turn up for an appointment. He went on to 
confirm to Councillor Robert Chapman that the risks within the performance indicators 
were owned by Kim Wright, Group Director. 

9.3 The Chair considered that the indicators were effective for monitoring purposes 
and that these could be developed further, including making them more evaluative, 
incorporating large capital schemes and becoming accessible to all members.  

RESOLVED: 

To note the current capital monitoring arrangements and future enhancements to the 
reporting to Audit Committee and that a report be made to the September meeting. 

10 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chair emphasised the importance of attendance at the special meeting on 25th 
July.

RESOLVED: 

To note the report.

11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR IS URGENT 
None

Duration of the meeting: 6:30 – 9:00 pm  

Page 4



Monday, 26th June, 2017 
Chair at the meeting on
Monday, 26 June 2017

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 25TH JULY, 2017

Present: Councillors: 

Cllr Nick Sharman (Chair)
Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Robert Chapman, Cllr Sem Moema and 
Cllr Carole Williams

Officers:  Ian Williams, Michael Honeysett, 
Butta Singh, James Newman 

1 Apologies for absence 

1.1   Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Michelle Gregory.

2.        Declarations of Interests 

2.1     There were no declarations of interest. 

3 Financial Statements Audit 2016/17 - Annual Governance Report (Council & 
Pension Fund) 

3.1    Andrew Sayers and Jennifer Townsend (KPMG) presented the External Audit 
Report 2016/17. The Committee noted that it was anticipated that the main audit for 
both the Pension Fund and the Council’s main statements would be completed by the 
end of July. KPMG confirmed that they would not be in a position to issue a certificate 
until the WGA is completed, due end September, the Pension Fund Annual Report is 
available, due end December and any objections to the accounts received had been 
considered. The auditors would inform the Chair if any further matters arising from the 
audit needed to be brought to the Committee’s attention. The accounts could be 
approved contingent on this and an audit opinion would then be expected before the 
end of July. The Committee was reassured by the report which was a further 
improvement on the previous year. 

3.2 The Chair asked about the robustness of current contract management 
arrangements and the response that appropriate 
[...]
 up a suite of Performance Indictors as part of its role. He stressed 
that the Council’s services depended on income in what was a high risk time on 
income yields and that this should be reflected in the governance statement for next 
year.  

4.4 Councillor Sem Moema asked about the format of future accounts and Ian 
Williams told the Committee that the current format of the accounts was a result of 
imposed rules and that there was an understanding that this format was difficult to 
engage with. The production of more streamlined accounts, accessible to members 
and the public was being considered, through CIPFA

RESOLVED:

1. To approve the Council’s 2016/17 Statement of Accounts prior to the audit 
opinion being issued.

2. To approve in its own right, the Annual Governance Statement contained within 
the Statements of Accounts.  

Duration of the meeting: 6:30 – 7:30pm

Page 8



Tuesday, 25th July, 2017 

Chair at the meeting on
Tuesday, 25 July 2017

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1.  Introduction

This report provides Members of the Audit Committee with update on Treasury 
Management activities for the reported period June 2017 to August 2017.

2. Recommendation(s) 
            
           The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

 Note the report 

3. Background

This report is the second of the treasury reports relating to the financial year 2017/18 
for the Audit Committee. It sets out the background for treasury management activity 
from June 2017 to August 2017 and the action taken during this period.  

   
4.1 Policy Context

Ensuring that the Treasury Management function is governed effectively means that it 
is essential for those charged with governance to review the operations of treasury 
management on a regular basis. This report forms part of the regular reporting cycle 
for Audit Committee, which includes reviewing the Annual Treasury Management 
Strategy, and enables the Committee to monitor treasury activity throughout t
[...]
ted uncertainty, it’s expected that 
Bank of England will look through periods of high inflation and maintain its low-for-
longer stance on policy interest rates for an extended period.

8.      Borrowing & Debt Activity

8.1 The Authority currently has just a £3.4m LEEF loan from the European Investment 
Bank to fund housing regeneration, having now repaid the short term borrowing that 
was required to cashflow the purchase of the Morning Lane site as set out in 
previous reports 

8.2 Close analysis of Councils Capital Financing Requirement (CFR is an indicator of an 
overall need to borrow) as it is currently known indicates that further borrowing 
including borrowing proposed in the HRA business plan, will be required within the 
next three years.

9.   Investment Policy and Activity 

9.1 The Council held average cash balances of £140 million during the reported period, 
compared to an average £218 million for the same period last financial year. This 
reduction is largely due to the capital expenditure incurred on the purchase of the 
Morning Lane site and the subsequent repayment of the short term borrowing 
associated with this transaction.

             Movement in Investment Balances 01/06/17 to 31/08/17
 

Balance
as at 

01/06/2017
£’000

Average 
Rate of 
Interest

%

Balance as 
at 

31/08/2017
£’000

Average Rate of 
Interest

%

Short term 
Deposits 41,167 - 35,182

Long term 
Deposits 24,500 - 19,500

AAA-rated Stable 
Net Asset Value 
Money Market 

Funds

88,290 - 21,950

AAA rated Cash 
enhanced Variable 

Net Asset Value 
Money Market 

Funds

3,000 3,000

Corporate and 
Covered Bonds 19,638 19,638

Housing 
Associations 15,000 15,000

Page 13



Document Number: 18723793
Document Name: Audit Committe 13/09/17 Treasury Quarterly Updat  June - Aug 2017

Financial 
Institutions without 

credit ratings
2,000 2,000

193,595 0.63 116,270 0.83
9.2 Due to the volatility of available creditworthy counterparties, longer term investments 

have been plac
[...]

Document Number: 18723793
Document Name: Audit Committe 13/09/17 Treasury Quarterly Updat  June - Aug 2017

they meet the required criteria. Officers do not believe that the Council will have any 
issues in opting up to professional status given its investment portfolio and 
experience in investment transactions.

Authorities that wish to retain the limited protections available to retail clients or who 
are unable to meet the opting up criteria will need to check to see which of their 
service providers are (or intend to become) authorised to serve retail clients, and if 
necessary start to procure alternatives.

     
14. Summary

13.1 In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report 
provides members with a summary report of the treasury management activity 
during the reported period June 17 to August 17 of the financial year 2017/18. As 
indicated in this report, a prudent approach has been taking in relation investment 
activity with priority being given to security and liquidity over yield.

Report Author Pradeep Waddon, 020 8356 2757 

pradeep.waddon@hackney.gov.uk 

Comments of the 
Group Director of 
Finance and Corporate 
Resources

Michael Honeysett, 020 8356 3332

michael.honeysett@hackney.gov.uk 

Comments of the  
Director of Legal 

Suki Binjal, 020 8356 6234

Suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk

Page 17

mailto:pradeep.waddon@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:michael.honeysett@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:Suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document Number: 18437215
Document Name: Performance Review

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 
2017/18

13 September 2017

CLASSIFICATION:

Open

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards

Ian Williams, Group Director Finance and Corporate Resources

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Document Number: 18437215
Document Name: Performance Review

1. GROUP DIRECTOR’S INTRODUCTION

1.1. This overview provides an updated set of reports that were selected to be reviewed 
by the Audit Committee on a regular basis as part of the Committee’s overview of the 
Council’s performance. It provides an updated set of key performance indicators along 
with an update on risk management with a Corporate Scorecard (summarising the 
highest risks to the organisation as a whole), and some accompanying commentary 
on the Council’s risk approach. 

1.2. The report also sets out the latest capital programme monitoring with some enhanced 
analysis of the variances to budget.  Further enhancements to this section of the report 
are anticipated over future reports as discussed at previous Audit Committees, 
specifically in relation to the financing of the programme.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
            

2.1     The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

 Consider the performance indicators presented in Appendix 1 and the 
Risk Management Scorecard in Appendix 2 attached to this report.

 Note the current capital monitoring update in Appendix 3.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1 The Audit Committee are deemed to be “those charged with governance” in respect 
of the Council’s annual statement of accounts, treasury management strategy and 
other financial matters. As such, the Committee have asked for more overview of the 
Council’s performance and risk management in order that they can be assured that 
value for money is being achieved and that they can fulfil their governance role in the 
widest sense. 

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Policy Context

The review of performance and the risks arising from the delivery of the capital 
programme are key areas for consideration of the Audit Committee in order for them 
to fulfil their overall governance role.

Page 20



Document Number: 18437215
Document Name: Performance Review

4.2 Equality Impact Assessment

This report does not require an equality impact assessment.  

4.3. Sustainability

  Not Applicable.

4.4      Consultations

The Chair of the Audit Committee has been consulted along with the Head of 
Governance and Business Intelligenc
[...]
ticipated delivery timeframes will be completed in the Autumn.

Housing – Other Regeneration

The current forecast is in line with the revised budget of £18.4m.   The leaseholder 
buybacks are due to commence for 2017/18 for the Woodberry Down Regeneration 
Programme. 

Page 52



AUDIT OMMITTEE
MEETING DATE  2016/17

13 September 2017

 

CLASSIFICATION: 

Open 

If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards

CORPORATE DIRECTOR

Ian Williams Group Director of Finance and Corporate  Resources

 

AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT SEPTEMBER 2017

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Audit Committee to consider the 
performance of the Audit & Anti-Fraud Service up to the end of August 2017, 
the areas of work undertaken, and information on current developments in 
Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud as well as statistical information about the work 
of the investigation teams. 

1.2 This is part of the Committee’s role in overseeing corporate governance and 
the report is presented for information and comment. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
            
           The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

2.1. Note and consider Audit & Anti Fraud’s progress and performance to August 
2017.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came into force in April 
2013 and apply to all internal audit service providers. These Standards were 
updated in April 2016 and again in April 2017.

3.2. PSIAS requires the Chief Audit Executive (or equivalent) to report functionally 
to a board and to communicate the internal audit service’s performance relative 
to its plan and other matters. For the purposes of the PSIAS the Audit 
Committee has been designated the ‘board’.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1. The Progress Report of the Internal Audit Service is provided in Appendix 1 and 
includes a summary of:

 
 Performance against key performance indicator ta
[...]
ege PRU Reasonable N/A 1 2 0

Total 16 124 37

9% 70% 21%

Table 4

Page 61



Appendix 1 

Document Number: 18651091
Document Name: September 2017 AAF Progress Report

6. IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 In order to track the Council’s attitude towards improving the control environment, 
progress with implementation of agreed internal audit recommendations are tracked.  
The results of this work for the ‘High’ priority recommendations from audits undertaken 
from 2014/15 to date in 2017/18 that were due to be implemented by 31 August 2017 
are presented in Table 5.

Directorate                         
Implemented 

(including 
no longer 
relevant )

Partially 
Implemented

Not 
implemented/No 

response
Not Yet 

Due Total*

Children’s, Adults and 
Community Health  9 0 0 1 9

Neighborhoods and 
Housing 1 0 1 1 2

Finance & Corporate 
Resources 37 1 1 7 39

Chief Executive’s 2 1 0 0 3
Schools 19 2 0 5 21
Total number 68 4 2 14 74
Percentage (%)* 92% 5% 3%  
* Does not include “Not Yet Due” Table 5

6.2 The Council’s target for 2017/18 is that 90% of ‘High’ priority recommendations should 
be implemented in accordance with the agreed timescale. The implementation rate 
currently stands at 92% fully implemented by the agreed implementation date, with a 
further 5% partially implemented.

6.3 There were 440 ‘Medium’ priority recommendations followed up. Of these, 87% were 
assessed as implemented and 6% partially implemented.  Details are shown in Table 6 
below: 

Directorate                        Implemented 
(including 
no longer 
relevant)

Partially 
Implemented

Not 
implemented 

/No 
Response

Not 
yet 
due

Total*

Children’s, Adults and 
Community Health  

40 4 0 3 44

Neighbourhoods and 
Housing

23 3 5 5 31

Finance & Corporate 
Resources 

84 11 10 7 105

Chief Executive’s 14 1 1 0 16

Schools 220 8 16 16 244

Total number 381 27 32 31 440
Percentage (%) 87% 6% 7%
* Does not include “Not Yet Due”               Table 6

Page 62



Appendix 1 

Doc
[...]

2. RECOMMENDATION 

The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note this report of the Corporate Risk Management Service’s outcomes for 2016/17.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1 Not applicable 

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Risk management is fundamental to effective business management and it is vitally 
important that we know, understand and monitor the key risks and opportunities of the 
Council. Officers and members are then able to consider the potential impact of such 
risks and take appropriate actions to mitigate those as far as possible. Some risks are 
beyond the control of the Council but we nevertheless need to manage the potential 
impact or likelihood to ensure we deliver our key objectives to the best of our ability. 
For other risks, we might decide to accept that we are exposed to a small level of risk 
because to reduce that risk to nil is either impossible or too expensive. The risk 
management process helps us to make such judgements, and as such it is important 
that the Audit Committee is aware of this.   

4.2 The Corporate Risk Service continues to be based in the Audit and Anti-Fraud 
Division of the Finance and Corporate Resources Directorate, having moved in May 
2011 from the Financial Management Division.

4.3 This report provides details of the activities of the Corporate Risk Management 
Service and seeks to give reassurance that the service is being effectively delivered 
and is continually seeking to improve the standards of its service.

4.4 This report is produced each year and was last reviewed by Audit Committee in 
September 2016.

4.5 Policy Context
All risk related reporting is in line with the Council’s Risk Policy, ratified biennially by 
the Audit Committee, and also fully supports the framework and ideology set out in the 
Risk Strategy. 

4.6 Equality Impact Assessment
For the purposes of this report, an Equality Impact Assessment is not applicable, 
although in the course of Risk Management (and associated duties) all work is carr
[...]
nformation and 
comment 

Ian Williams  
(Michael Sheffield) 

9 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2018/19 

To approve All 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings
	AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25 JULY (NS)

	4 Treasury Management Update Report
	5 Performance Update
	2.Audit Comitttee Report 2017.appendix1
	3.Audit Committee cover.Appendix1
	4-Risk Performance Overview Appendix 2
	5. OFP Q1 as of 31 July 2017 v5

	6 Audit & Anti Fraud Quarterly Progress Report
	September_2017_AAF_Progress_Report

	7 Annual Report on Risk Management 2016/17
	September -Annual Report app

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
                   COMMITTEE ROOM 2  
 
                                  HACKNEY TOWH  
  
  

Cllr Nick Sharman in the Chair, 
 
 
Cllr Brian Bell, Cllr Gregory, Cllr Patrick 
Spence and Cllr Harvey Odze, 
 
 
Officers: Ian Williams, Jackie Moylan, Rob 
Miller, Christine Stephenson, David Panfield, 
Michael Sheffield, Pradeep Waddon, Matthew 
Powell,  Bruce Devile   
 
Lucy Nutley, Mazars  
 

  
  
 Officers:  
   
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
1.1  Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Sem Moema. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1   There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meetings  
 
3.1   The minutes of the previous meetings held on 26th June and 25th July were 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

4 Treasury Management Update Report  
 
4.1   Michael Honeysett introduced the report providing an update on Treasury 
management activities for the reported period June 2017 to August 2017, enabling the 
Committee to monitor treasury activity throughout the financial year. The Council 
currently had just a £3.4m LEEF loan from the European Investment Bank to fund 
housing regeneration, having repaid the short term borrowing that was required to 
cash flow the purchase of the Morning Lane site. He also highlighted the impact of this 



Wednesday 13 September 2017  
on the current level of investments which had fallen from £194m to £116m as at 31st 
August. He told the Committee of the interest received over the period which had 
increased from £109K to £135k per month for the period June 2017 to August 2017, 
representing an average rate of 0.83% 
 
4.2 Michael Honeysett also provided an update with regards to the introduction of 
the second Market in Financial Instruments Directive (MIFID II) with effect from 
January 2018 and indicated that officers do not believe the Council will have any 
issues opting up to professional status. 
 
4.3   The Chair emphasised that the Council was moving into a more commercial 
environment with the associated increase in investment risks.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report. 
 

5 Performance Update  
 
5.1   Ian Williams and Bruce Deville introduced the overview report providing an 
updated set of key performance indicators together with an update on risk 
management with a Corporate Scorecard (summarising the highest risks to the 
organisation as a whole) and accompanying commentary on the Council’s risk 
approach. The report also set out the latest capital programme monitoring with 
enhanced analysis of the variances to the budget.  
 
5.2   The Chair considered this a good step forward for performance overview and that 
the Committee needed to be reassured that any performance issues are signalled to 
it.  He stressed the need to share performance issues with all Councillors and would 
discuss a way forward with Kim Wright. Councillor Rob Chapman highlighted that the 
indicators relating to housing repairs were showing as red in the report and asked 
what steps were being taken to rectify any difficulties.  Ian Williams told the Committee 
that Kim Wright would be attending the next meeting of the Committee and would 
provide an update on housing repairs.   
 
5.3   The Committee expressed its concern at the high numbers of households living 
in temporary accommodation in the Borough. Ian Williams told the Committee that a 
suite of measures were in place to mitigate against homelessness and would prepare 
a briefing note for members on this with a report back to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
       ACTION: Ian Williams  
 
The Committee further noted the increase in the time it took to process Housing 
Benefits new claims and wished to know how this compared to other areas. In 
response to a question from Councillor Chapman about the possible impact of a 
reduction in house prices in the Borough Ian Williams told the Committee that this 
could impact on income streams, particularly where capital schemes were relying on 
resale of private residential units for financing, which presented new risks for the 
Council.  
 



Wednesday 13 September 2017  
5.4   Bruce Deville emphasised that work was ongoing on building more accurate 
measurements of performance. He reported that Member complaints would be fast 
tracked. The Chair was advised that the relevant senior officers from Neighbourhoods 
& Housing would be attending the next Committee meeting to present their risk 
register and would be available to talk about some identified performance issues as 
follows:  
 

• Missed repairs appointments 
• Repairs completed on the first visit  
• Number of days to re-let void properties   
• Length of time taken to complete local authority searches during house 

sales  
• Impact on the transformation plan 

 
5.5   It was noted that the Corporate Risk Register, with actions, would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Committee in January.   

 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) To note the performance indicators presented in appendix 1 and the Risk 
Management Scorecard in Appendix 2 attached to the report. 
 
(2)  To note the current capital monitoring update at appendix 3 to the report.   
 

6 Audit & Anti Fraud Quarterly Progress Report  
 
6.1 Michael Sheffield introduced the report outlining the performance of the Audit and 
Anti-Fraud Service up to the end of August 2017, giving assurance that the service 
was being delivered to meet statutory responsibilities. The report covered the areas of 
work undertaken and information on current developments in Internal Audit and Anti-
Fraud, together with statistical information about the work of the investigations teams.  
In relation to ensuring the service provided Value for Money, Michael Sheffield told the 
Committee that 31% was complete or in progress by 31 August 2017. He told the 
Committee that the Council’s target for 2017/18 was that 90% of ‘High’ priority 
recommendations should be implemented in accordance with the agreed timescale. 
The implementation rate currently stood at 92% fully implemented by the agreed 
implementation date, with a further 5% partially implemented. He went on to report 
savings of nearly £1.9m from investigations for the reporting period.  
 
6.2   There has been a drop in the number of properties recovered following 
investigation for tenancy fraud when compared to the same position last year. There 
were a number of reasons for this, including two current vacancies on the team which 
were in the process of being recruited to. While every effort was being made to return 
to previous levels of achievement, it was likely that the year-end recoveries would be 
lower than last year. The Investigations Team would be encouraging the Housing 
Department to report any concerns on tenancy fraud.                      
 
6.3   Councillor Brian Bell asked if the over claiming referred at page 72 of the report 
was against an existing contractor and whether criminal proceedings were underway. 
Michael Sheffield advised that the contractor is no longer working for the Council and 
that the investigation is ongoing. The Chair emphasised the need to closely supervise 
building contracts.  



Wednesday 13 September 2017  
 
6.4   The Committee congratulated officers for very good work carried out on audit and 
anti-fraud.    
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note Audit and Anti Fraud’s progress and performance to August 2017. 
 
 

7 Annual Report on Risk Management 2016/17  
 
 
 
7.1   Matt Powell introduced the report informing members of the areas of work 
undertaken by the Corporate Risk Management Services during 2016/17 together with 
plans for the future.    
 
7.2   The Chair raised the question of risk in the area of regeneration in the Borough 
and it was agreed that Stephen Haynes and Councillor Guy Nicholson be invited to 
the next meeting of the Committee to discuss this.  
 
               ACTION: Ian Williams   
 
7.3    The Chair reported that there had been a recent CIPFA training session on risk 
and plans for the future and that it would be beneficial to hold a further session, 
especially for any new members on the Committee next year, on issues such as how 
the Committee oversees corporate risk in the Council. He further reported that CIPFA 
was updating its guidance on the role of Audit Committees. Ian Williams agreed to 
liaise with CIPFA to arrange a further training session for members. The Chair and Ian 
Williams agreed to work together on the content of the session.  
 
            
         ACTION: Ian Williams 
 
7.4    The Committee noted that it was hoped to issue the certificate by the end of 
September.  
 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report of the Corporate Risk Management Service’s outcomes for 
2016/17. 
 

8 Work Programme  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the work plan and that the Annual report on the work of the Audit Committee 
be included.  
 

9 Any other business that in the opinion of the Chair is urgent  
 



Wednesday 13 September 2017  
9.1   There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified  
 

 
Chair at the meeting on 

Wednesday 13 September 2017 
 


